

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1867.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

### WHARF IN CAMDEN.

CHAP. 165. the city clerk a certified copy of the record of the said meeting, to be by him laid before the mayor and aldermen, who shall as soon as may be examine the returns and ascertain and declare the result, and the city clerk shall make a record thereof; and if the act shall have been accepted as aforesaid, then after such acceptance and record thereof, all the provisions of this act shall take effect and be in full force thereafter.

City serip.

Amount, when and how payable.

Exemption from taxation and condition of same.

When to take offect.

Upon the acceptance of this act as aforesaid, and upon SECT. 3. being authorized thereto by a vote of the city council, approved by the mayor, the treasurer of the said city, for the purpose of raising the sum aforesaid, may issue the scrip of the said city to the amount of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, in certificates of not less than one hundred dollars each, bearing date February fifteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, and payable to the holder thereof in such number of years from their date, as the city council may determine, with interest at the rate of six per centum per annum, with semi-annual interest warrants thereto attached; the said scrip to be signed by the said treasurer and countersigned by the mayor; but the coupons shall be signed by the treasurer only.

SECT. 4. The said city of Augusta is further authorized to exempt from taxation, for any period not extending beyond January first, eighteen hundred and eighty-one, any or all improvements that may be made in connection with the water power aforesaid; provided that no property now in existence shall be so exempted from taxation; and provided further, that all such improvements shall be duly returned by the assessors for purposes of state valuation.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor so far as to authorize the calling and holding of the meeting authorized by the second section.

Approved January 15, 1867.

### Chapter 165.

An act to authorize the construction of a wharf in the town of Camden.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Talbot Rust and Company, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a wharf in front of their land on the east side of Rockport Harbor in the town of Camden, on their south line sixty-two feet into tide water from high water mark; thence northerly parallel with stone about one hundred and fifty feet to a point eighty-four feet from high water mark

Location.

Distance and direction of extension.

over a ringbolt in the ledge; thence to their northerly line to a CHAP. 166. point eighty-six feet from high water mark.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved January 17, 1867.

### Chapter 166.

An act to cede to the United States of America the jurisdiction of a parcel of land in the oity of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That there be and hereby is ceded to the United States of America, the jurisdiction of a lot of land in the city of Port- land ceded. land, bounded as follows, to wit: Northerly by Fore street; westerly by that part of what was formerly Willow street which lies between Fore and Commercial streets; southerly by Commercial street, and easterly by Custom House street; embracing the parcel or block of land which lies between the aforesaid streets; said lot being about one hundred feet in width from Willow (now Pearl) street, to Custom House street, and about one hundred and fifty feet from Fore street to Commercial street, for the purpose of erecting a Custom House on said lot.

SECT. 2. That this state shall have concurrent jurisdiction with Jurisdiction of the United States in and over the land described in this act, and all buildings that shall be erected thereon, so far as all civil, crim- civil, criminal inal and military processes issued under the authority of this state processes. or any officers thereof, may be executed on any part of the premises or buildings in the same manner as if this jurisdiction had not been ceded.

Approved January 17, 1867.

### Chapter 167.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Limerick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

The provisions of "an act to make valid the acts and doings of Doings at cities, towns and plantations in voting and making provision for meetings in the payment of bounties to volunteers, drafted men and substi- valid. tutes of drafted and enrolled men, and for other purposes," ap-

1864, made

state as to execution of and military

Boundaries of

139